THIS DOCUMENT 1§ 1h

ALLE
ED SQUANDERING OF AT LEAST N4.BILLION

et [f

:M:Iuhaiij:u tSh:nuasl:I;?iI;zem *Df His Hie S Kﬂnﬂ’
. , CON. The Kano Emirate Council has the sum of
¥2,875,163,431.17 under various Banks as Fixed Deposit Accounts, out
of which N981,784,503.79 was withdrawn and used dur] Late
Emir of Kano, Alhaji Ado Bayero on 7/2/2014 for the payjnent of Ado
Bayero Royal City Project leaving a Balance of 21 ,(9'9378,927.33 with

various Banks.
S

The sum of N1,893,378,927.38 w xact amount inherited by

His Highness, Muhammadu Smu@ams’[ the alleged claim of N4

Billion.
O

'00 This Amount was paid to Dabo Gate

2. Payment of ¥152,6
for the procurement O Zure for the Palace. After the demise of the

late Emir of K@ ‘Alhaji Ado Bayero peace be upon him, all his
furniture were removed and distributed to his

belongings. i ing the

heirs in accordance with Islamic injunction.

The sum of ®l 08Million was also paid to the heirs of the late Emir of

‘Kano Alhaji Ado Bayero by the Emirate Council in respect of his

personal Cars inherited by the present Emir of Kano Muhammadu



Sanusi
1 II. The C
. e .
now form part of Kano Emirate Council fleet of

Vehicles in the Palace.

E :
3‘? Df I;1='=45816ﬁ0{}“ [hL" al nount mEﬁ[iﬂnEd iS Ilﬂt ﬁ'.'ll'

travellin
.E r = ¥ g
i g expenses rather for the payment made in respect of
Construction 5 I :
; uction and Renovation of Fadancin Dare wing of the Palace.

4.
Payment of N12,559,435.00 It is true the Emirate Coungil raised

two payments vouchers for N6,993,203.00 and ﬁﬂ,ﬁ%ﬁh%.ﬂﬂ 10
Western Union being the cost of Air Tickets for the Bmir’s entourage

alone excluding the Emir who used to pay for his-ticket.

5. Payment of 9,071,000.00 The Ceobfigil chartered an Air flight
only twice for His Highness for the fallowing trips:-
aid a Traditional

[. In September 2014 to Sokgte when the Emir p

Homage ( Mubaya’a) {oSultan of Sokoto after his Turbaning as

Emir of Kano a@.erfCﬂuncil spent 24,651,000.00

) ¢
15 to Benin for his Installation as Chancellor of

\

[I. In January$2V
i\\

A irate Council 29,071,000.00.

Bm@ ersity and it cost the Em

All the trip

time to make this import
the sum of N13,722,000.00 as against alle

s were made as a result of lack of schedule flight at that

ant and historical trips and it cost the Council
ged 9,071 .000.00

Payment of N142,800,000.00 The two Bullet Proof Vehicles were

6.
d on the advice and approval of

surely purchased basc

the State

2



£

jﬁ 'G'mrem m
- Ent vide W R
SSG’s Letter No SSG/S/D/A/36/T1/109 of 175

e
et

Septemb
er :
2014 T-hlﬁ was as a result of Kk th Lat A
Kaﬂﬂ A]-ha_ji (D an attack on C Eﬂ!li.{ *3_1
Muhamm D) Ado Bayero on his way back from Murt la
ad Mosque to the Palace. See “Appendix A” attached for the
- approval.

7 4
Payment of N154,873,000.00 This Amount was paid Jfor the
purchase and replacement of Vehicles that were dﬂsnﬁn the

Emir’s convoy was attacked by Boko Haram Insurgents ¢n Kis way back

from Murtala Muhammad Mosque to the Palace. 0 :

8. Alleged Purchase of 2 Rolls Royc @ utive Cars for His

Highness The two Rolls Royce Cars never purchased by the

Emirate Council. The Cars were /6[{ ed to His Highness by His
Friends.

06 To Airtel It is true that the sum of

9. Payment of N37,0
Airtel due to the fact that the Emir has been

N37,054,192.06 was ?g;o
e L

identified with o ocal Mobile Phone which he uses within and
g of the charges are that of Roaming which

, majority
he Telephones of the Palace upset by the Council

it comes within the provision of the Budget.

the State and 44 LLGC The Emirate

{ ¥1,727,938,660.42 between
ths over and above the

outside the C
are no

particularly when
10. Grants Received From

Council actually received the sum O
30/07/2014 and 01/03/2017 i.e. 2 years & mon

2



alleged 3
ZUre
Dfﬂ]‘mlgslﬁﬁﬂ.ﬂﬂ. The Emirate Council should have

I-ECEivE:d al
mo DI .
St triple of this amount. In accordance with the law

EstabliShin i =+ - " "
: g Emirate Council Fund of 2004 which provides that “the
Emir :
ate Council should receive 3% of the Total Statutory Grants of

- th | >
¢ 44 Local Governments and also 10% of what the 44 Local

Governments contributed is to be paid by the State Government”.
From 2012 to date as I said earlier, the Council B&En denied of
this contribution where the sum of MLMZ,QBSﬁGM@ was spread and

s ‘ - . L D 1
released over a period of 2 years i.e. 2014 au!d@'ﬂﬁ with an average

monthly release of 823,811,222.09. The sélease is for the year 2012.

In 2016 to date, the contribfition started to improve from the

average of ™23 Million per ntenth to 40 Million and the Council
N
received the sum of N5 mliiml within 13 months. This amount

covered the period of @ and part of 2014 which brings the sum of
Qﬂ}tai amount received between 30/07/2014 to

N1,727,938,660.4
01/03/2017 as, éarlier mentioned. From our calculations between January

2012 to S¢ er 2016 the sum of ¥6,527,013,061.00 has been held by

the S
“Appendix B”

Government. See Emirate Council Law of 2004 at

{1. Review of Salary and Remuneration Allowances On the

appointment of the present Emir of Kano Muhammad Sanusi 1l, he

introduced certain reforms, appointed a Committee to look into th



FRREE 1. jﬂfjmj? -'q . T

situcture of

thﬂ EI‘HiI : —
ate. Council includi ir remi ion. The
e e ing their remuneration. LHE
Committees g neratio

submj e - - oved
bmitted theiy report which was deliberated and approved

by the Council. T -
o= ouncil. These include the new salary structure of the Council:

Mﬂmbﬂ'trs, District Heads and all other Employees of the Council. The

+ total monthly pPay was N36 Million as against N9.910 Million before
S‘Epteniber 2014, the Government was duly informed

vide our letter
KEC/CE/FIN/1/96 of 15" September 2014. See “@dix C”

Attached. Q

In July 2016, due to non full payment D@IE Council Grants
by the State Government, certain R@ es were temporarily
J

withdrawn and salaries and allowance anuary 2017 dropped and

stand at 827,467,206.01. See Cauut(@anclusinn “Appendix D”

12. ALLEGED 6 Billim@ enditure Between 8 June 2014 to
11/04/2017 The Counci in the above period spent the sum of

MN4,314,476,542.94 nst the alleged 36 Billion. Kindly take note
that the Counci gerates a Budget as approved every year by the

*

Council an expenditure is ever made outside the budgetary

prnvisin@ |

In 2013 during the Late Emir of Kano Alhaji Ado Bayero, the
Emirate Council received a letter No. SSG/SD/SA/42/1/23 of 16" May

2013 as per “Appendix E” from the State Government conveying

Government’s consideration for the provision of 44 Local Governments



1ts ]
part 1s to ensure the payment of the following:-

1.

2

e N A iﬂ

Medical Allowances of all its Council Members and District Heads

Renovation/Maintenance of Traditional Houses in the State

All required Medical expenses of His Highness the Er@nuld
also be entertained. _ ’:)

Renovation and Maintenance of 3 Palaces i.e.MNassarawa, Dorayl
and Main Palace from the funds

With the above additional burden tOthe Council, the Council

responded and accepted the Governmet directives and reviewed 1ts

budget and request that there is auéed for the Government to consider

and release the usual fund

i\\:’c\ajenahle the Council to continue 1is

operation. This is vide m@ers:-

1.
il.
1il.
1V.
V.

vi.

VIL.

viil.

KEC!CFKFIN/\QQ. 1/T.11 of 17" October 2013 see “Appendix F”

KEC!CFEF@/% of 17" February 2014 see “Appendix G”
KEC/ /13/6/ of 9" September 2014 see “Appendix H”

KECIQF/FIN/13/7 of 23™ September 2014 see “Appendix 1”
KEC/CF/FIN/1/117 of 10™ December 2014 see “Appendix J”

KEC/CF/FIN/13/16 of 21% January 2015 see “Appendix K”
KEC/CF/FIN/13/26 of 7" July 2015 see “Appendix L”
KEC/CF/FIN/1/137 of 21* January 2016 see “Appendix M”



Thﬂ G{} 7
. vernment responded only twice vide their letters No.
5yt A/36/T1/109 of 17" September 2014 and SSG/SD/A/36/T1/93
of 217 December 2015 in which they advised the Council to utilize its

avai i iti |
lable funds with additional requirements for the Council to execute

as follows:-
a) Improve Personal Security of His Highness @&
b) Installation of CCTV Cameras ')\

¢) Effective Radio Communication
d) Establishment of Uniform Security Outhi” with Salary and

Allowances

e) Procurement of Bullet Proof Vehicles.

On 10% and 3% of State an@l\dcal Governments contribution, the

Council was also advised tozhdise with the Office of the Accountant

General for details withfs@él'ds to implementation of the contributions

even though there f{ﬁo improvements up to the time of writing this

report. See “Appendix A” as carlier mentioned above and “Appendix

N” agains&& and 3% State and Local Governments Contributions.



	IMG-20170424-WA0015
	IMG-20170424-WA0016
	IMG-20170424-WA0017
	IMG-20170424-WA0018
	IMG-20170424-WA0019
	IMG-20170424-WA0020
	IMG-20170424-WA0021



